20 LC 112 0564

House Resolution 1710

By: Representatives Thomas of the 56<sup>th</sup>, Cannon of the 58<sup>th</sup>, Kendrick of the 93<sup>rd</sup>, Shannon of the 84<sup>th</sup>, and Nguyen of the 89<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Danielle Rodriguez; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Danielle Rodriguez is the Georgia advocacy and policy coordinator of the
- 3 National Women of Reproductive Justice Collective SisterSong, where she works to build
- 4 an effective network of individuals and organizations aimed at improving institutional
- 5 policies and systems that impact the reproductive lives of marginalized communities; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Danielle is a tireless advocate for reproductive rights, and her work involves
- 7 defending the human right to maintain personal bodily autonomy, plan for parenthood, and
- 8 parent children in safe and sustainable communities; and
- 9 WHEREAS, she further serves as a CORE partner of the Community National Advisory
- 10 Council in Reproductive Health Equity and Birth Justice with the University of California,
- 11 San Francisco, to improve reproductive health outcomes among vulnerable populations; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Danielle has had a tremendous impact on her community through her spirit of
- 13 service and desire to improve the quality of life in Atlanta; and
- 14 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 15 extraordinary individual be appropriately recognized.
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 17 the members of this body commend Danielle Rodriguez for her tireless advocacy on behalf
- 18 of vulnerable populations and extend best wishes for continued success and happiness.
- 19 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 21 Danielle Rodriguez.